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From: _ Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

{Switchboard) 01712

Your reference

Our reference

D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Talysarn Dé; ( )/ /

Caernarfon 12 May 1998

1. Thank you for your letter of 7 April in which you asked a
number of questions in respect of reports of 'unidentified flying
objects'.

2. I will answer your questions as presented:

(1) In accordance with the Public Records Act of 1958 and
1967 Government files which are deemed worthy of
preservation (for historical or public interest reasons)
are transferred to the Public Record Office (PRO) at Kew
thirty years after the last action has been taken on the
file. It was generally the case that before 1967 all
'UF0' files were routinely destroyed after five years,
on the grounds there was no long term interest in this
subject. However, public interest has increased in
recent years and, in 1967 a decision was taken that the
Ministry of Defence's 'UFO' report files should be
retained and transferred to the PRO at the thirty year
point. A few files from the 50s and early 60s did
survive and have been transferred to the PRO. I have
consulted our records branch who advise that the MOD
holds no papers relating to the 'UF0O' phenomenon over
thirty years old, ie. papers dating earlier than 1968.
The absence of this report at the PRO leads me to
conclude that it has regrettably not survived the
passage of time. .

(2) All surviving contemporary paperwork has been forwarded
to the PRO in accordance with the provisions of the
Public Records Act of 1958 and 1967.

(3) The Official Secrets Act reflects Government policy
regarding the protection of nationally sensitive
information; anyone contravening the Act makes
themselves liable to prosecution and, if found guilty,
liable to penalty as proscribed by law. This Act of

1



Parliament applies equally to all UK citizens; members
of the public, as well as serving and ex-service
personnel. In the hypothetical example you cite in your
question former service personnel would be able to
discuss any matter which was not “"classified" but may be
liable under the Official Secrets Act if they revealed
information which today remains "classified".

(4) The MOD's policy in respect of reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' has not changed. The Department's
interest in these matters relates solely to whether a
sighting represents an incursion of the UK Air Defence
Region by hostile or unauthorized foreign military
activity.

(5&6)As explained in Mr Spellar's letter to Dafydd Wigley MP
of 21 January, the integrity of the UK's airspace in
peacetime is maintained through continuous policing of
the UK Air Defence Region by the Royal Air Force which
remains vigilant for any potential external military
threat. We are confident that our current air defence
capabilities fully meet any perceived threat.

(7) The number of reports of 'unexplained' aerial sightings
made by members of the armed forces is very small in
comparison to the overall number of reports the
Department receives. Since 1967 all reports received by
this Department, from whatever source, are transferred
to the PRO at the thirty year point.

(8) On 24 July 1996 the Minister of State for the Armed
Forces, the Hon Nicholas Soames MP, answered a
Parliamentary Question from the late Martin Redmond
about this alleged incident. I enclose a copy of the
Official report for your information.

(9) Depending on the nature of events alleged to have been
witnessed, further advice as necessary would be sought
from Defence experts within the Department.

(10) Since 1 January 1995 to date the MOD has received:

- one ‘'UFO' report from a military source.
- 1,470 'UFO' reports from civilian sources.

(11) As explained in para 2 of the letter to Dafydd Wigley MP
of 21 January, unless there are defence implications,
and to date no 'UFO sighting' reported to us has
revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each report.

3. I am returning your sae as we have our own postal
arrangements.
Yours sincerely,




WANSARD ExTRACT

C‘)\%‘o‘) ’\ZQTQ,-E; — Walten Af‘\SLJerS
— Cc:lUMr\ 424 — 2% Jury (A9

Unidentified Craft

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence (1) what is his Department’s assessment of the
incident that occurred on 5 November 1990 when a patrol
of RAF Tomnado aircraft flying over the North sea were
overtaken at high speed by an unidentified craft; and if he
will make a statement; {39243]

(2) if he will make a statement on the unidentified
flying object sighting reported to his Department by the
meteorological officer at RAF Shawbury in the early
hours of 31 March 1993. {39246]

Mr. Soames: Reports of sightings on these dates are
recorded on file and were examined by staff responsible
for air defence matters. No firm conclusions were drawn
about the nature of the phenomena reported but the events
were not judged to be of defence significance.



TALYSARN,
CAERNARFON,
GWYNEDD,
Section 40/ | RS
Sec. (A.8.)2a, Your ref: DiSec(AS) /64/3
MO.D.

Whitehall,
LONDON.

Dear EECIIEEN

wrote to Secretariat (Air Staff) 2Zaia occasionally during the latter half of 1996, my
final letter dated 02/02/97.

Having reporied a sighting of an unidentified aircraft on the night of May 4th 1996 to
the MOD,  received written confirmation from both your department that no military
aircraft were responsible for my sighting, and also from_ of NATS
that no flight plans were logged for civilian aircraft; also, North Wales Police
confirmed their helicopter was not airborne that night, and the civilian airport at
Caernarfon was not operational as of 19.00hrs. that day. As | have therefore
established that an unidentified aircraft was operational, and was somewhat
surprised at the lack of interest shown by the MOD at a possible breach of UK
airspace defences, | wrote to my Member of Parliament, Dafydd Wigley (Plaid
Cymiru; who in turn wrote to the Secretary of State for Defence on both 12/06/97 and
again on 02/10/87 expressing my concern.

Following the reply received from John Spellar MP, Parliamentary Under-Secretary
Of State For Defence ref. DAUS of SAUS 5075/97/M and dated 21 January 1998, |
have investigated previous reports which are available for public inspection at the
PRO at Kew, and would appreciate your gu:dance on the following, namely .-

1) Re: File No. PREM 11/855,

Why is the Intelligence study, referred {o by the Air Ministry as having been carried
out in 1951, not available for public inspection at the P.R.O.7

07/04/98.

2) Re: File No.'s AIR 20/9321+A18 20/8320,
Is there a conclusive report available for public inspection identifying the five
unknown objects tracked by Defence Establishment radar instaliations?

23) Re: File No'.s AIR 20/9994+DEFE 31/118.
Are former services peermgnnpi allowed o discuss declassified incidents of this
nature, or are they still heid to oath under the provisions of the Official Secreis Act?

4) Re: John Spellar’s reply to Dalvdd Wigley MP in context 1o 2)&3) above,

What has changed the MOD's stance that no evidence exists to substantiate the
breach of UK Air Defence Region by unidentified aircraft, when the above records
prove otherwise?




5} Can | be reassurad that the UK Air Defence .‘%a%g;zfm is adequaiely covered for the
detection of foreign ‘s @«?15%%“&’ technology, eg. of Flussian, Chinese, or Iragl origin?
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;wmﬁ asin iy case, a shiuctured unidentifiable msﬁ?ii %’ sported, rather than
ights in the sky’ or flving saucers’ and no explanation for the origin of said airoraft is
’f@; hooming, s i not the case that an apparent lack of intere gmsﬁ@mﬁ & could be
an error of | g.zz:ﬁg&mw in maintaining the integrity of UK asfsp ace’?
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7} Due 1o the lack of records of 'sightings’ by service personnel available for
inspection at the P.R.O. from 1858 onwards, would it be true to say that no
cbservations have been reported from this date by RAF/civilian pilots and radar
operalors?

8) Are the reports logged with Sec (AS)2a by a patrol of BAF Tornado Alrcraft on
November 5th 1980, while conducting manoeuvres over the North Sea available for
public inspection? The brief mention of this incident by Nick Pope (formerly of your
department) in his book, and in numerous magazine articles authored by himself
state that the pilots were overtaken at high speed by a large unidentifiable aircraft of
some sort.

9y Without your specifying individual departments, do specific categories of
unidentified aircraft sightings get passed routinely o an intelligence interpretation
agency?

10) How many reports of unidentified aircraft/phenomena have been received by the
ministry since 1995 from:-

a) military sources

b) civilian scurces

11) Of these reports received, how many remain unidentified?

Thank you very much for the time your depariment spent on replying to my previeus
correspondence during 1996/7. To save a little ink-from-your printer cartridge, |

fully aware of your Depasiments policy statement!

Best wishes for a Happy Easter, | also enciose a SAE for your reply.

Yours faithfully,
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- UNCLASSHITED

our memory has not let you down.

Background,
Under the direction of Sir Henry TIZZARD, then Chairman of the

Defence Research Committee, the Joint Technical Intelligence
Committee was directed to form a Working Party to investigate
future reports of ufos.

The JTIC meeting on 15 August 1950 approved the setting up of

the Working Party. Subsequent meetings considered the Working
Party's "Terms of Reference" culminating in a meeting on 20 March
1951 at which the Flying Saucers Working Party Report was
approved and that the recommendation the Working Party be
dissolved accepted. The minutes of the JTIC are at the PRO

under the following references DEFE 41/74 and 75 (released during
1996) and DEFE 10/496 (released just a month or two ago).

Partial Publication?

At a subsequent meeting, 21 October 1952) the JTIC considered
publishing extracts from the Worklng Party's Report. It may be
these extracts were incorporated in an Air Intelligence paper
from 1955 AIR 22/93 (released 1986!)

In addition, another piece DEFE 41/153 (released 1995)
includes a reference to "DSI/JTIC No 7 "Unidentified Flying

Objects".

Your enquirer appears not to have discovered these references.

The Report.
We have not been able to locate a copy in MOD. This is not too

surprising as we hold an index of Joint Intelligence Bureau:
Directorate of Scientific Intelligence, reports and memoranda
issued during the period 1946 - 1992, of the more than 2,000
reports listed around 100 are known to have survived.

USA Assistance.
One of my reviewers pulled article from the internet, a US

government report on "The CIA's Role on the Study of UFOs,
1947-90". As a result of a passing reference to the UK's study
in the 1950s I have asked my contact in the States to approach
the CIA Jjust in case a copy survives at Langley.

What to say to your enquirer?

“[I have consulted our records branch who advise] the Ministry
of Defence holds no papers relating to the UFO phenomenon over 30
years old i.e. papers dating earlier than 1968. The absence of

this report at the Public Record Office leads me to conclude that
it has regrettably not survived the passage of time."

Hope this is helpful.

UNCLpsimiérds D
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I have received a letter with a list of questions as long as
your arm from a persistent correspondent called FESIIEGINN- One
of the questions is as follows:

1) RE: File No PREM 11/855 Why is the Intelligence study,
referred to by the Air Ministry as having been carried out in
1951, not available for public inspection at the PRO?

In my dim and distant memory I have a feeling you've mentioned
this report to me before as not being on file but that you were
trying to get a copy from the Americans? Does my memory serve me
correctly or am I thinking of something else?

Have you any suggestions for a form of words that I might use
along the lines of 'all surviving contemporary papers relating to
'UFOs' have, in accordance with the provisions of the Public
Records Act of 1958 and 1967, been transferred to the PRO'.

Grateful for a chat.



From: g Secretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Roomt" 4
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
{Fax)

Your reference

Skipt Qur reference
ipton, ) D/Sec(AS)/64/3
North Yorkshire, Date

W

1. Thank you for your letters of 28 and 29 April, the latter
addressed to the Secretary of State for Defence which has been
passed to this office for reply as we are the focal point within
the MOD for correspondence of this nature.

2. You have asked about the recent press articles alleging a
'UFO' sighting over the North Sea. All of the press reports were
incorrect and speculative; RAF Fylingdales has not tracked any
'UFOs' on its radar. The RAF Cranwell ‘Military Exploitation of
Space' Symposium in June is not concerned with alleged 'UFO’

sightings.

3. I hope this explains the position.

Nous shawals)

“F May 1998 S
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MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE UNIT

To_ a0 ({ @ré) 2. RefNo_ /1998

The Secretary of State,/ has received the
attached letter from a member of the public. It has not been
acknowledged by this office.

Please send a reply on behalf of the Minister concerned. All
Ministers attach importance to such letters being answered promptly,
your reply should therefore be sent within 20 working days of the date
of this minute. If, exceptionally, this should prove impossible an
interim reply should be sent within the same timescale.

A new Open Government Code of Practice on Access to
Government Information came into force on in January 1997. All
replies to members of the public must be in accordance with the
procedures set out in the Code. A full explanation of the Code of
Practice is contained in DCI(Gen) 54i98i further information is
available from DOMD on extension

Under the Citizens' Charter, Departments are now required to
keep records of their performance. All branches and Agencies are
required to keep information on the number of requests for
information which refer to the Code of Practice including details of
the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply. In addition, the
Department is required to provide a record of the total number of letters
from members of the public and provide statistics (which may be used
on a valid sample) of its performance in providing replies within their
published targets.

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on
the accuracy of your branch records on correspondence will be
performed throughout the year.

MB 6140 EXT EECIEel



SERILUS,

Sl!1pion, )

N. Yorkshire,

R o 6 Roberta 9}1 v P U

Secretary of State for Defence,
The House of Commons,
London, -

SWIA OAA.

25th April 1998,

Dear Sir,

Could you please tell both myself and my group what you and your colleagues know

about the revelations contained in an article published in both the Daily Express and

the Daily Mail for Monday the 27th of April, 1998. To clarify my inquiry 1 have.
enclosed a photocopy of the article in question. Please do not refer me to our MOD, 1

have already written to their Secretariat Air Staff 2A and I would hope that being a

minister in a government that has promised the people of the United Kingdom a more

open and enlightened government, along with a Freedom of Information Act, you will-
appreciate how irritating it can be to be run through the Rose garden by those not

exactly sympathetic to ones cause, or in establishing the truth regarding UFO’s and the
existence of extraterrestrial intelligence.

I have been in touch with various people about this matter, including other MP’s & the
commanding officer of HQ USAF Third Air Force, RAF Mildenhall at Bury St
Edmunds, Suffolk. This particular body has been most helpful to us in the past
regarding UFQ inquiries. From our investigations thus far we have ascertained that the
content of the article in question was given to the Daily Express and the Daily Mail by .
a disgruntled ex employee of the MOD itself, who gave the information to a well '
known author and researcher on the subject of UFO’s. We would gratefully appreciate -
it if you could find the time to possibly raise this matter in the house at your earliest
opportunity and convenience.



If the content of this article can be verified then it is surely time we the people were
told the truth regarding these extraterrestrial craft, who appear to be visiting both our
solar system and our planet with impunity, while at the same time being engaged in-
extremely uncivilised activities. I believe you will no doubt be aware of the importance
and impact of such a situation. We in the field of UFO research are sick and tired of.
officials and scientists in the world of academia, arrogantly telling us (the populace),
that there are no such intetligence’s visiting our world’ at this moment in time. We are
neither gullible nor stupid and they should not insult our intelligence by treating us as
such. In anticipation of your kind donsideration of this matter, we would like to thank
you for giving this letter your most urgent attention.

Yours Sincerely




BRITAIN'S X-Files may
be opened up amid claims
of stunning evidence that
UFOs fly over Britain.
Tapes to be shown to British
and American experts are said
to show objects which change
shape in mid-air and a battle-
ship-sized aircraft {ravelling at
33 times the speed of sound.
The details are due to be
revealed in early June at a
Space Symposium at the
RAT's Cranwell staff college.
A senior RAF source claims
the mystery craft have been
picked up by the latest Phased
Array radar at the Cold War
listening post at Fylingdales in
North Yorkshire.
" One  senior -officer sald:
“What we have seen are not
secret weapons. They are craft

BY JOIN INGHAM

‘of which we have no technical
knowledge. We know their
shape, speeds and height but
cannot explain what they are.”

The most spectacular dis-
covery is ‘a craft spotied by

Fylingdales and the Dutch Alr
Force over the North Sea.
Described as “the size-of a bat-
tleship”, it zig-zagged at up to
24,000mph for 15 minutes, “as
if it wanted to be spotted”.

Another tape shows a group
of 12 oval objects seemingly
change shape, to the amage-
ment of observers.

But the RAPF is expected to
withhold  some X-Files: It is
feared they could.reveal how
sophisticated their new radars
are,

Jog barks up
the wrong tree

FREE at last. Pa
terrier who mads
call that lasted s
. During a walk

the dog bolted ai
thunder, diving £
into & 10in hole h




SERIL S‘i
Skipton, :
N. Yorkshire,

The UFO Desk Officer,
Secretariat ( Air Staff) 2al,
Miunistry of Defence,

Main Building,

Whitehali,

London,

SWIA ZHB.

28th April 1998.

Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing with reference to the article which appeared on page 27 of the Daily
Express for Monday the 27th of April regarding UFO’s that were picked up on the
new Phased Array Radar system at RAF Fylingdales. Also that senior members of the
Royal Air Force and the American military will be discussing the relevant radar tapes at
a symposium to be held at RAF Cranwell in the early June of this year. Please can you
confirm that the content of this article is in fact a true record of events thus far. I have
enclosed a copy of the article in question to enable clarification of my request. I am
writing this letter on behalf of both myself and my research group here in Skipton,
‘North Yorkshire.

SERIUS.




BRITAIN'S X-Files may
be opened up amid claims
of stunning evidence that
UFOs fly over Britain.
Tapes to be shown to British
and American experts are said
to show objects which change
shape in mid-air and a battle-
ship-sized aircraft {ravelling at
33 times the speed of sound.
The details are due to be
revealed in early June at a
Space Symposium at the
RAF’s Cranwell staff coliege.
- A senior RAF source claims
the mystery craft have been

" picked up by the latest Phased

Array radar at the Cold War
listening post at Fylingdales in
North Yorkshire.

One senior officer said:
“What we have seen are not

‘secret weapons. They are craft

BY JOHN IHGHAM

of which we have no technical
knowledge. We know their
shape, speeds and height but
cannot explain what they are.”

The most spectacular dis-
covery is a craft spotted by
Fylingdales and the Dutch Air
Force over the North Sea.
Described as “the size-of a bat-
tleship”, it zig-zagged at up to
24,000mph for 15 minutes, “as
if it wanted to be spotted”.

Another tape shows a group
of 12 oval objects seemingly
change shape, to the amaze-
ment of observers.

But the RAF is expected to
withheold some X-Files. It is
feared they could reveal how
sophisticated their new radars
are.
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terrier who made a i
call that lasted seve
" During a walk in t.
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BRITISH NATIONAL SPACE CENTRE

Secretariat (Air Staff)2a British National Spée

MoD 151 Buckingham Palace Road
Room 8245 London

Main Building SWiw 98§

Whitehall

London Tel:
SW1A 2HB Fax:

CAMay 1998

Letter to DTI Minister regarding UFQOs.

As we discussed the other day, Mr Battle has received a letter from a member of the public
regarding the Government's policy on investigating UFO sightings. We agreed that I would
write back to the individual stating the Government's policy and informing him that the MoD
has lead responsibility on this issue.

For completeness, I am enclosing a copy of the original letter fm_and my
response to him.

Thank you for your assistance.

Yours sincerely




FONAL SPACE CENTRE

British National Space Centre
151 Buckingham Palace Road
London

Holyhead SWIW 95§

Anglesey
h Tel: 0171215 0971

Fax: 0171 215 0936

1 May 1998

Government Policy on UFQOs

Thank you for your letter of 3 April to Mr Battle regarding the government's policy on UFO
sightings. T have been asked to reply.

Government policy on UFO reports is to investigate any sighting in order to establish whether
the UK Air Defence Region has been penetrated by hostile or unauthorised foreign military
forces. Unless the sighting reveals evidence of a potential threat from an external military source
- and to date no UFO sighting has revealed such evidence - no attempt is made to determine the
precise nature of the sighting. The Government does not feel that investigating each report
would generate sufficient benefit to justify the large public resources required.

Lead responsibility for Government policy on this issue lies with the Ministry of Defence (MoD)
and not with Mr Battle - the Mimister for Science, Energy and Industry. If you wish to discuss
the implications of government policy on UFOs, you should contact the MoD direct at the
following address:

Secretariat (Air Staff)2a
Ministry of Defence
Room 8245

Main Building
Whitehall

London. SWI1A 2HB

Yours sincerely




Holyhead

.- Anglesey

03 April 1998

Mr John Battle, MP

The Minister of State for Science and Technology
House of Commions

London

SW1A 0AA

Dear Mr Battle, :

1 am a student, and member of the WFIU (Wales Federation of Independent
UFOlogists). I am writing to voice my concern over the issue of UFO secrecy in this country, and our
government’s refusal to acknowledge that highly advanced craft displaying capabilities far beyond the
reaches of cutting edge technology, are routinely penetrating the United Kingdom’s air space.

The opinion held by myself, and many others, is that these UFOs deserve to be researched thoroughly,
and objectively by scientific means, so as to establish the truth behind these extraordinary crafi. The
government’s ignorance of this phenomena is frightening in itself, as UFOs clearly demonstrate the
case with which our airspace can be penetrated by potential threats, yet we are fed with clear displays
of this ignorance when the government labels sightings of UFQs over our military and encrgy
establishments as being of “No Defence Significance”.

Surely, in light of the recent increase in the volume of cases reported, the government should be a
little more concerned, ordering scientific investigation into these sightings, and making the details
available to the public.

Many qualified scientists arc already researching the phenomena on a freelance basis, but official
scientific investigations need to be made, not only to establish whether or not UFOs are a threat to the
security of the country, but also perhaps to find an answer to the mystery behind these craft.

1 have enclosed some documents pertaining to UFO sightings, which I obtained through America’s
CIA Freedom Of Information Act database. Surely the phenomena highlighted in these documents
deserves to be investigated scientifically.

1 am very grateful for your kind consideration on these matters.
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

From:_ Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
{Fax}

Your reference
Qur reference
smon orpe, D/SeclAS)/64/3

Leeds. Date

\ May 1998

1. Thank you for your recent letters and message left on the
Secretariat (Air Staff) answerphone regarding a sighting of an
"unidentified flying object" seen near Grangemouth on 2 February.
This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence of this nature.

2. First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of "unidentified flying objects" it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Air Defence Region might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

3. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no “UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it 1is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

4, With regard to your particular observation, I have made
enquiries and have found that there were no military aircraft
booked 1into the low flying training system for 2 February near
Grangemouth at around the time specified in your message. I have
also looked back through our sighting report files and can confirm
that we received no other reports of "UFO" sightings for 2
February from anywhere in the UK, and we are satisfied that there
is no corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

5. Finally, you asked about the recent press articles alleging a
'UFO' sighting over the North Sea. All of the press reports were
incorrect and speculative; RAF Fylingdales has not tracked any
‘UFOs' on its radar. The RAF Cranwell 'Military Exploitation of
Space' Symposium in June is not concerned with alleged 'UFO'

sightings.
Yours Svally,




UFO AWARENESS GROUP

INVESTIGATIONS DIRECTOR
Section 40

OSMONDTHORPE

L EEDS.LSY OHN

oear RN

I am writing to you for information about a sighting of a unidentified
flying object that was seen in Scotland at the begining of this yéar.
The information I got was of a.objéct that Was seen near a BP OIL
REFINERY in Grangemouth, this object was in this area for a few minuets
before three jets came in to the area, once these jéts wére in the area
the object took off at such a speed that it left the three jets in a
matter of seconds and they could noy kéep up with it.

I would like to ask if you have had any sightings of this nature, and
too point out a few things I have found out:

1. I have been told that this area is in controlled airspace and only
special authorization can be given for overflights of this highly
explosive complex, if this is the case who give the three jets permission

to chase this object.

2. There was also a similar object photograped in 1991 over this same

area and doing the same thing.

Any information or answers you can give me on this sighting would be
most helpfull.

Yours sincerely
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Osmondthorpe, Leeds, _j

telephoned to say that his group (?) had received a report from i
Grangemouth in Scotland in the early hours (b en 3:30 and 4am) °
of 2 Feb 98. The area is quite close to a BP chemical refinery and
the object was seen flying very close to the refinery. The witness
at first thought it was some kind of big aeroplane or helicopter
as there was a light beam coming down from the craft so at first
he didn‘t take much notice of it until three jets came on the
scene and tried to intercept the object which took off at such a
speed it left the jets standing. The witness then knew it wasn't
an ordinary aeroplane or helicopter. Some other members of the
group have looked into this sighting and have found that the
chemical refinery is in controlled airspace because its a highly
explosive complex so somebody gave the the jets permission to
enter the airspace. Some other strangely marked jets and a black
helicopter were in the area but this cannot be confirmed as Mr
Ellis doesn't know anything about it. who works
in Scotland for SPI has looked into the sighting and has spoken to
RAF Leuchars. ! was wondering i1f anything else had been
reported on 2 Feb 98. He would also like a statement on the Daily
Mail article of 27 April entitled "24,000mph UFO Buzzes Britain"
(a copy of which is held on 64/5 enc 62).

~ ACTION: _ has sent a letter to us which we received on 30
March and the reply sent to him as a result of that
letter has incorporated our response to this phone

call. Copy held on 64/3 part M enc 22.

\

29/04/98



UFO AWARENESS GROUP

- alallVy
IMVESTIGATIONS DIRECTOR

OSMONDTHORPE ©©
LEEDS [PV, |

Dear Sir,

I am sending this letter after reading a stéry in my local paper that

reports that the MOD are Iodkiﬁg at Radar records frbmvydur listening pést

on Fylingdales moor, which are said to show a craft moving at speeds of 17.000
mph,-it also réports that these records are to be shown to science and millitary
top brass at a conference at the RAF's Cranwell staff Eoiiage. I would just like
what comments you have on this report and if the repoit is accurate to the events

that took place.

I also send a copy of the news article 80 you can read what was put, a réspmme
to my letter would be greatly appreciated as I would not like to put wrong info

in our newsletter.

Many cnar TR




?\
P
-

'BY PAUL ROBINSON

. A MASSIVE UFO travelling
" at 33 times the speed of sound
“has-been spotied by the
- Ministry of Defence in North
. Yorkshire.
. The craft, said to be the size.
of a battleship, was picked up
" flying in a zig-zag pattern at
2117,000mph over the North
Sea. It then accelerated to
i, 24,000mph and sped off
. towards the Atlantjc.
? The Dutch air force also
$patted the object but two F-
16 fighters scrambled to
intercept it were unable to
keep up.

- Tapes
The UFO was tracked by the
" latest Phased Array radar
squipment at the Cold War
listening post on Fylingdales
Radar records of the craft are

24,000 mph UFO
-buzzes Yorkshire

set to be shown to science
and military top brass at a
conference at the RAF's
Cranwell staff college, in.
Lincolushire, in June.

And a second series of tapes,
said to show 12 UFQs -
changing shape in mid-flight,
may aiso be released,
according to RAF insiders,
Mark Birdsali, who runs
Otley-based UFO Magazine,
said: “I am absolutely
amazed. If these reports are
accurate then I would be very
interested indeed in seeing
the tapes.”

Some UFO waichers helieve
the object may have been an .
experimental military
aircraft while others believe
the sighting may be a result
of a freak weather effect,
The tapes are thought to have
heen made within the last
two years.




MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000

Your reference

Qur reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

| May 1998

Maidenhead,
Berkshire.

Yy

1. Thank you for your letter of 28 April addressed to RAF
Fylingdales. Your letter has been passed to this office as we are
the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence
relating to "unidentified flying objects".

2. You have asked about the recent press articles alleging a
'UFO' sighting over the North Sea. All of the press reports were
incorrect and speculative; RAF Fylingdales has not tracked any
'UFOs' on its radar. The RAF Cranwell 'Military Exploitation of
Space' Symposium in June 1s not concerned with alleged 'UFO"

sightings.

3. I hope this explains the position.

Yous Suardy,
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MOD Establishment.
RAP Fylingdales,
Rorth Yorkshire. - - : -+ 28th April 1996

Dear Sirs,

Ref1 mﬁy Mail dated 27/4/98 page 17.

uaé this a recent tracking of a UFO?

. As a Spirituslist, I know space-ships are used by
Sriritual Beinge to travel arocund the globe & to planets.
Some transport, others research the problems of this
planet, caused by ignorant scientiste & humankind &
such which ig destroying the enviromments. Others are
stabilising the electro-magnetic fields, the vortexes,
the bslances of the Universe, because marnkind are a,hue:.ng
space & earth 1teelf. :

© Some of us who gee The Holy Splrmﬁ Masters wonld like
you to understand the Spiritual Viewpoint of - life, from
whence we came & where we retiurn after death.

You should raveal your encounters quickly. Time for
Planet Earth is dangerous & some of us are trying to bring
sense to people involved in Service life, NASA & speace
endeavours.

. There is too much junk pfo&uoed vy bumans, space-
ships are not junk so do not shoot at them with any weapon.

Sincerely,

e
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From: EESREIOII Secretariat{Air Staff)2ata, Roonr8245,

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 8000
{Fax)

Your reference

Our reference
Bast Acton, D/Sec{AS)/64/3

Date
‘ May 1998

v

1. Thank you for your letter of 13 April regarding an incident
which is alleged to have occurred in Llandrillo in January 1974.

2. As my colleague stated in her letter to you of 3 April, the
files have been checked and the MOD has no record of any 'UFO'
sightings or military aircraft crashes having occurred on 23
January 1974 in the Llandrillo area. If vyou believe the Fire
Service, police or any other organisation have records of this
alleged incident then you may wish to contact them directly.’

3. I am sorry that I cannot be of further assistance.

NYouts Suawaly,
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From:_ Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
(Fax}

!rlgl!ouse

West Yorkshire

Your reference

Qurreference .
Date

:5c>‘April 1998

1. Thank you for your letter of 4 April in which you sought
details of the five 'unidentified flying object' reports received
by the Ministry of Defence for 23 January 1974.

2. A brief description of the details contained in the five
reports received are as follows:

Location:

Time:
Description:

Location:

Time:
Description:

Location:

Time:
Description:

Chigwell Row

2200 hours
Size of the Moon, Green in colour with a long
tail.

Travelling from East to West

Millhill

2200 hours

White vertical track in sky - green flash
occurred before it disappeared behind the
horizon.

Observed in a North-Westerly direction.
Willesden

2145-2200 hours

Cone-shaped, seemed to send off sparks -
yellow in colour.

The observer was looking towards Kilburn (from

Willesden). Appeared to be falling to the
earth.



Location: Greenford, Middlesex

Time: 2145-2200 hours
Description: Large whiteish-green light.

The observer was sitting indoors looking out
through a window facing north. Appeared to be
falling to the earth - looked like a firework.

Location: Islington
Time: 2120 hours
Description: Triangular shaped object with three bright

lights - white - no sound - appeared larger
than an aircraft.

Object at first appeared to be stationary, but
it then appeared to turn south at an angle of
about 45° and gathered speed.

Yours sincerely,




Brighouse
West Yorkshire

4/4/98
Your ref: D/Sec(AS)/64/3

Many thanks for both your letters concerning my request for information about
possible UFO sightings on 23 January 1974 from the Bala region of North Wales.

I note that your second letter indicates you have located five reports from the date in
question although none of them are from the area in question.

However, as the case T am working on is most probably misperceptions of meteors,
which were seen as ‘UFOs’ and would have been visible all over the country,
particularly in the north and north west of England, I would be very grateful for any
details of the sightings you mention.

Ilook forward to hearing from you in respect of this. Thanks for your time and
assistance in this matter.

Yours ai

NoTe DiVEeEnsNT AANESS .




From: EECICHRII Seccretariat{Air Staff)2a1la, Room
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 3000
{Fax)

Your reference

Our reference
D/Sec({AS)/64/3
Date

30 April 1998
1. Thank you for your recent letter regarding missing trawlers.
2. As stated in my last letter dated 2 April, I am afraid I am

unable to assist you with your gquestions regarding missing
trawlers as this is simply not a matter for this office.

Yous stnearay,
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From;_ Secretariat(Air Staff)2a1a, Rofhﬁﬁ%%Q,ﬁ
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE, T PR
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
{Fax)

e o e
Our reference
Kelty, D/Sec(AS)/64/3

Fife. Da‘t‘s
29 April 1998

1. I am writing with reference to your recent report of an
unexplained aerial sighting which you observed on 10 April 1998
from your back garden. The details of your report have been passed
from RAF Leuchars to this office as we are the focal point within
the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to
"unidentified flying objects.®

2. First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of "unidentified flying objects" it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Air Defence Region might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

3. Unless there is evidence of a potential military threat, and
to date no "uro- report has revealed such evidence, we do not
attempt to identify the brecise nature of each sighting reported
to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft
lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources
were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the
MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It
would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to
do so.

4. With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of "UFO" sightings for 10 April from
anywhere in the UK, and we are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial} 0171 218 2140

{Switchboard)
{Fax)

Your reference

Our reference
D/Sec{AS)/64/3

Enniskillen,
Co Fe agh. Date

2 3 April 1998
NORTHERN IRELAND

b

1. Thank you for your. postcard in which you have described an
unexplained aerial sighting observed on 10 April from your back
garden. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence for correspondence relating to “"unidentified £flying
objects" and I have been asked to reply.

2. First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of "unidentified flying objects" it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Air Defence Region might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

3. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no "UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported +to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it 1is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

4. With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of "UFO" sightings for 10 April from
anywhere Northern Ireland, and we are satisfied that there 1is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

Yos Sy,

From: _ Secretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Room %245 o "
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MlNISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial} 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
{Fax)

Your reference

Qur reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Wishaw, Date

N Lanarkshire. ZZ-Amnmga

oo

1. Thank you for your recent letter addressed to the Prime
Minister regarding "unidentified flying objects". Your letter has
been passed to the Ministry of Defence and this office is the
focal point within the MOD for correspondence of this nature. I
have been asked to reply.

2. First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of "unidentified flying objects" it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Air Defence Region might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

3. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no “UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

4. The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of
"UFO/flylng saucer" matters or to the question of the existence or
otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. I should add that to date the MOD knows of no
evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged
phenomena.

Nours sinaely,




rosec( ﬁfg:) 2.  RefNo___" /1998
Date 17(/ ‘{/Z/ 75?/

The attached letter(s) which the Prime Minister has received has been
forwarded to this Department for official action. No.10's letter codes are as

followss.
@ - The letter has been acknowledged by No.10. Please

send a full reply within 20 working days

B - The letter has been acknowledged by No.10. Pl¢
consider whether there is anything which ¢an us 1
be said to  the correspondent and action accordmgly

C - No acknowledgement has been sent. In this-€ases.
however, it is obviously important that both an
acknowledgement and a full reply are sent.

Unless specifically asked to do so, there is no need for you to copy your
replies to this office.

A new Open Government Code of Practice came into force on January
1997. All replies to members of the public must be in accordance with the
procedures set out in the Code. A full explanation of the Code of Practice is

containeW) 54/98; further information is available from DOMD on

extensio

Under the Citizens' Charter, Departments are now required to keep record
of their performance. All branches and Agencies are required to keep information
on the number of requests for information which refer to the Code of Practice
including details of the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply. In
addition, the Department is required to provide a record of the total number of
letters from members of the public and provide statistics (which may be based on a
valid sample) of its performance in providing replies within their published targets.

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on the
accuracy of your branch records on correspondence will be performed
throughout the year.

MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE UNIT
MB 6140 EXT ‘






From: EECICIRSI Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial} 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
{Fax)

Your reference

Our reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

Salisburr ;zitApril 1998

e SR,

1. I refer to your letter of 20 March. The content of your
letter has been noted and placed on a relevant Departmental file.

Yours sincerely,
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From:_ Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

(Fax)

Your reference

Cur reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date .

22 April 1998

1. Thank you for your recent letter in which you asked whether
the Ministry of Defence holds any information on a alleged
'unidentified flying object' sighting in the early 1950s.

2. As is the case with other government files, MOD files are
subject to the provisions of the Public Records Act of 1958 and
1967. This Act of Parliament states that official files generally
remain closed from public viewing for 30 years after the last
action has been taken. It was generally the case that before 1967
all 'UFO' files were destroyed after five years, as there was
insufficient public interest in the subject to merit their
permanent retention. However since 1967, following an increase in
public interest in this subject 'UFO' report files are now
routinely preserved. A few files from the 1950s and early 1960s
did, however, survive and these are available for examination by
members of the public at the Public Record Office, Ruskin Avenue,
Kew, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4DU.

3. I hope this is helpful.

Yours sincerely,
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From:— Secretariat {Air Staff) 2a1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct diaf) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 8000
{Fax)

Your reference

BIRMINGHAM

221April 1998

1. I refer to your letter of 17 April.

2. You should by now have received my letter of 20 April in
response to your earlier letter.

Yours sincerely,




Ministry of Defence,
Secretariat (Air Staff) 24,
Room 8245,

Main Building,
Whitehall,

LONDON, ,
SWI1A 2HB 17th April, 1998

BIRMINGHAM,

Dear Sirs,

We recently wrote to you in relation to a request for information as to
the whereabouts of some UFO photographs you seized from ex-Chief

Inspector in the Aldridge area, some years ago.
Section 40

Would you mind just confirming that you did receive our last letter,
in which case we are hopeful of a reply?

Yours sin